Extending the Open Season for the Taking or Killing of Opossums, Wellington Acclimatization District.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1941.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance of the powers conferred on him by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921-22, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby amend the Order in Council made under the said Act, hereby amend the Order in Council made under the said Act, dated the thirtieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, and appearing in the New Zealand Gazette, number thirty-seven, on the first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, at page 1081, by deleting the words "1st September" appearing under the heading "Wellington Acclimatization District" in the Schedule to such Order in Council, and contained in Condition Number One under the said heading, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "15th September":

And all licenses issued to take or kill opossums in the Wellington Acclimatization District under the authority of

Wellington Acclimatization District under the authority of the said Order in Council are hereby further extended until noon on the said fifteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one.

T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 49/2/1.)

Extending the Open Season for the taking or killing of Opossums, Wanganui Acclimatization District.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1941.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance of the powers conferred on him by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921-22, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby amend the Order in Council made under the said Act, dated the thirtieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, and appearing in the New Zealand Gazette, number thirty-seven, of the first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, at page 1081, by deleting the words "1st September" appearing under the heading "Wanganui Acclimatization District" in the Schedule to such Order in Council, and contained in Condition Number One under the said heading, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words the said heading, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words " $15 \mathrm{th}$ September":

nine hundred and forty-one.

T. R. AICKIN,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 49/2/17.)

Declaring Portions of Road in Blocks VIII and IV, Whangaparaoa Survey District, to be Government Road.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1941.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road declared to be Government Road.		-	Adjoir	ing or pass	ing throug	h .				Situated in Block
A. R. P. 4 1 2 8	Te Waiti 2в Block		• •							VIII
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Taungaure Block		•		••		,	٠		IV and VIII
$0 \ 1 \ 20 \cdot 1$,,							• • •		IV and VIII
3 1 27	. ,,			• • •					• • •	VIII
2 2 30	Te Aruhe-a-hika Blo	ck	••	••	· · .		••	••	••	VIII

Situated in Whangaparaoa Survey District (Gisborne R.D.). (S.O. 1615, brown.)

In the Gisborne Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 104064, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. R. AICKIN Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 62/3/810/0.)

Declaring Road in Block II, Piako Survey District, to be Government Road.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1941.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be Government road: 20 perches.

Adjoining part Lot 2, D.P. 18010, being part Allotment 25,

Maramarua Parish.

Situated in Block II, Piako Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 29710.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 100223, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged yellow.

T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/2/14/0.)

B